RESOLUTION NO. 18-104

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE
ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDS FROM THE FEDERAL
AVIATION ADMINISTRATION FOR THE DESIGN COSTS OF
THE TAXIWAY FOXTROT RELOCATION PROJECT AT FORT
LAUDERDALE EXECUTIVE AIRPORT IN AN AMOUNT OF
$351,002 OR 90% OF THE COST, WHICHEVER IS LESS,
AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A
GRANT AGREEMENT REQUIRED TO ACCEPT SUCH
GRANT FUNDS.

WHEREAS, a review of the current Airport Layout Plan (ALP) by the Federal
Aviation Administration (“FAA") determined that a portion of Taxiway Foxtrot, east of Runway
13-31 at the Fort Lauderdale Executive Airport (“FXE”), did not meet the runway/taxiway
centerline separation requirement; and

WHEREAS, the taxiway is located 305 feet from the centerline of Runway 9-27,
instead of the required 400 foot distance; and

WHEREAS, the FAA is recommending that this portion be relocated to the
required 400 foot separation distance in order to comply with current FAA runway/taxiway
separation criteria; and

WHEREAS, the project will involve the demolition of the existing 3,200 linear
feet of taxiway pavement, including lights and guidance signs, and construction of a new
asphalt paved taxiway including grading, subgrade, limerock base course, pavement striping,
new taxiway LED edge-lights, and guidance signs; and

WHEREAS, the existing rUn—up apron located between taxiways Delta and
Sierra will be demolished and a new run-up area will be constructed to the east of Taxiway
Sierra; and

WHEREAS, the design costs are estimated to be $390,002; and
WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation (‘FDOT”) and the FAA

have agreed to provide grant funding for 95% reimbursement of eligible design costs for this
project; and

18-104




RESOLUTION NO. 18-104 PAGE 2

WHEREAS, Airport staff have prepared a grant application for acceptance of a
grant from the FAA in the amount of $351,002, or 90% of the anticipated design costs,
whichever is less; .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept grant funds from the
Federal Aviation Administration in an amount of $351,002, or 90%, whichever is less, of the
estimated design costs for the Taxiway Foxtrot Relocation project at Fort Lauderdale Executive
Airport.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute any documents as
required to accept such grant funds, contingent upon the review and approval of said
documents by the Interim City Attorney.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage.

ADOPTED this the 5th day of June, 2018.

D J. TRANTALIS

ATTEST:

City Clerk
JEFFREY A. MODARELLI

18-104




